amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions. The Group and Company have a
liquidity management policy which manages liquidity risk by monitoring the stability of funding, surplus cash or near
cash assets, anticipated cash in and outflows and exposure to connected parties. Following the adverse economic
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on its operations, in FY20 the Group raised $168.6 million in an equity raising and
agreed an amendment to the Group’s debt facility with the banking syndicate to increase the maximum leverage ratio
covenant to ensure compliance with the banking covenants and maintain liquidity requirements (refer Note 14), as
part of a range of actions to help strengthen its financial position. In FY21 the Group’s financial position improved
further, with net debt reducing by 60.0% on 2020 to finish the year at $52.6 million and the Group’s key leverage ratio
improved to 0.43 times, down from 1.24 times in June 2020.

Consolidated
AUD exposures

Carrying Value
Impact on post-tax profits

Increase/(decrease)
Impact on reserves
Increase/(decrease)

$’000

+/- 25 basis points +/- 25 basis points

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

2021  +25 -25 +25 -25

Cash at bank 75,420 132 (132) - -

Interest rate swaps (1,581) 201 (201) 414 (416)

Borrowings (128,000) (224) 224 - -

2020  +25 -25 +25 -25

Cash at bank 271,431 475 (475) - -

Interest rate swaps (6,982) 525 (525) 1,022 (1,036)

Borrowings (403,000) (705) 705 - -

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

76

18. Financial Risk Management (continued)

 Liquidity risk (continued)

Exposure and sensitivity

Financing arrangements

Unrestricted access was available at balance date to the following lines of credit:

 Consolidated  Bank facilities
Working capital

facility Total facilities
As at 30 June 2021 $’000 $’000 $’000

 Line of credit value  250,000 7,000 257,000

 Used at balance date  (128,000) (6,088) (134,088)

 Unused at balance date  122,000 912 122,912

 Consolidated  Bank facilities